

MIRZA M. BULUR, in his official capacity as the Acting Public Safety Director for the City of Paterson and Appropriate Authority, City of Paterson Police Department, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, MATTHEW J. PLATKIN in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, JOHN DOES 1-10, MARY DOES 1-10, and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Respondents.

ANDREW SAYEGH, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Paterson, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISA M. ABBASSI, in his official capacity as Officer-in-Charge of the Paterson Police Department, THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendants-Respondents.

**SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY**

Docket No. 090126

Civil Action

ON PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF THE
FINAL JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. A-0629-23/
A-1209-23

Entered: December 18, 2024

Sat Below:

Hon. Morris G. Smith,
J.A.D.

Hon. Mark K. Chase, J.A.D.

Hon. Christine M. Vanek,
J.A.D.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE,
CERTAIN FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY**

Date Submitted: January 10, 2025

Peter G. Verniero, Esq., Attorney ID# 017471984
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-643-7000
pverniero@sillscummis.com

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Peter G. Verniero, Esq.
Peter C. Harvey, Esq.

Peter C. Harvey, Esq., Attorney ID# 035131989
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 6th Avenue
New York, New York 10036
212-336-2000
pcharvey@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Certain Former Attorneys General of New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	3
CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED DUE TO THE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ABILITY TO SUPERSEDE LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENTS.....	3
POINT II.....	4
THE AG’S LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY INCLUDES THE ABILITY TO SUPERSEDE A LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENT DIRECTLY.....	4
A. When Sensibly Construed, the CJA Provides the AG with Ample Authority to Directly Supersede a Local Police Department	5
B. Historical Practice, which is Entitled to Great Weight, Supports the AG’s Supersession of the PPD	13
C. The AG’s Action in Paterson is Consistent with the Common Law	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Guisseppi v. Walling,</u> 144 F.2d 608 (2d Cir.), <u>aff'd sub nom., Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</u> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945)	11
STATE CASES	
<u>Caputo v. Best Foods, Inc.,</u> 17 N.J. 259 (1955)	11
<u>Emmer v. Merin,</u> 233 N.J. Super 568 (App. Div. 1989)	11
<u>Fraternal Ord. of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</u> 244 N.J. 75 (2020)	6
<u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Linden City,</u> 22 N.J. Tax 95 (Tax 2005)	10
<u>Grillo v. State,</u> 469 N.J. Super. 267 (App. Div. 2021)	5
<u>In re Application of Saddle River,</u> 71 N.J. 14 (1976)	14, 18
<u>In re Att'y Gen. L. Enf't Directive Nos. 2020-5 & 2020-6,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2021)	6
<u>Paff v. Ocean Cty. Prosecutor's Off.,</u> 235 N.J. 1 (2018)	6
<u>Passaic Cty. PBA Local 197 v. Off. of Passaic Cty. Prosecutor,</u> 385 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 2006)	15
<u>Schierstead v. Brigantine,</u> 29 N.J. 220 (1959)	5
<u>State v. Bogan,</u> 200 N.J. 61 (2009)	3

State v. Drury,
190 N.J. 197 (2007) 5

Van Riper v. Jenkins,
140 N.J. Eq. 99 (E. & A. 1946)18, 19

Williams v. Borough of Clayton,
442 N.J. Super. 583 (App. Div. 2015) 8, 15

STATE STATUTES AND CHAPTER LAWS

L. 1996, c. 115..... 13

L. 2023, c. 94passim

N.J.S.A. 17:33A-16 13

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-2 6

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-3 6

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-984, 6, 9, 13

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-99 6

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-102..... 18

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-103..... 7

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-106..... 10

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107.....7, 10, 13

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-112..... 7

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-170..... 12

RULES

N.J.R.E. 201 10

R. 2:12-4 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules,
cmt. 3.4.1 on R. 2:10-2 (2025) 14

Rita W. Cooley, Predecessors of the Federal Attorney General:
The Attorney General in England and the American Colonies,
2 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 304, 309 (1958) 18
